Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
 Trade receivables (a) 351,720 (42,623) – 309,097
 Contract assets (a) – 42,623 – 42,623

Current liabilities
 Other payables (b) 189,641 (5,184) – 184,457
 Contract liabilities (b) – 5,184 – 5,184

Note:

(a) At the date of initial application, unbilled revenue of RMB42,623,000 arising from
management service contracts are conditional on the audited annual results of operations of the
IOT hospitals and Sponsored Hospitals as stipulated in the contracts, and hence such balance
was reclassified from trade receivables to contract assets.

(b) At the date of initial application, advances from customers of RMB5,184,000 mainly in
respect of GPO business and other hospital-derived service previously included in other
payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018 for each of the line items affected.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amount
without

application
of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
 Trade receivables 350,288 61,924 412,212
 Contract assets 61,924 (61,924) –

Current liabilities
 Other payables 149,946 15,520 165,466
 Contract liabilities 15,520 (15,520) –

14

3.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the
related amendments

In the current interim period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, Amendments to
IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential amendments to
other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial
assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items (for
example, contract assets) and 3) general hedge accounting.

[…]

cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial assets and
contract assets by recognising the corresponding adjustment through a loss allowance account.

As at January 1, 2018, the directors of the Company reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing
financial assets for impairment using reasonable and supportable information that is available
without undue cost or effort in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9. The results of the
assessment and the impact thereof are detailed in Note 3.2.2.

17

3.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement (including impairment) of financial
assets and financial liabilities and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date
of initial application, January 1, 2018.

Notes
AFS

investments

Financial
assets

designated
at FVTPL

Financial
 assets at

FVTPL
required by

 IAS 39/
IFRS 9

Equity
 instruments
 at FVTOCI

Trade
receivables

Contract
assets

AFS/
FVTOCI
 reserve

Accumulated
losses

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at
 December 31, 2017-
 IAS 39 (audited) 137,406 659,852 – – 351,720 – – (374,219)
Effect arising from
 initial application
 of IFRS 15 – – – – (42,623) 42,623 – –
Effect arising from
 initial application
 of IFRS 9:
Reclassification
 From AFS (a) (137,406) – – 137,406 – – (93,255) 93,255
 From designated at
  FVTPL (b) – (659,852) 659,852 – – – – –

Opening balance at
 January 1, 2018
 (restated) – – 659,852 137,406 309,097 42,623 (93,255) (280,964)

(a) AFS investments

From AFS equity investments to FVTOCI

The Group elected to present in OCI for the fair value changes of its equity investment previously
classified as AFS, of which RMB137,406,000 related to a listed equity investment previously
measured at fair value under IAS 39. The investment is not held for trading and not expected to be
sold in the foreseeable future. At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, RMB137,406,000 were
reclassified from AFS investments to equity instruments at FVTOCI. Impairment losses previously